

NO OBJECTION TO ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 11-2057

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN GOULD,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE JAMES O. BROWNING

CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Pre-Trial Procedural History</i>	2
2. <i>Facts</i>	3
3. <i>Post-Trial Procedural History</i>	7
4. <i>The District Court’s Decision Denying Defendant’s Motions For Reconsideration Of Sentence</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED THREE HEARSAY STATEMENTS WRITTEN BY DEFENDANT	17
A. <i>Defendant’s Claim Was Not Properly Preserved For Review</i>	21
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding Three Exhibits That Were Cumulative Of Defendant’s Testimony And Other Evidence</i>	24
1. <i>Defendant’s Report Relating To Shift Drills At DACDC</i>	24
2. <i>Defendant’s E-Mail And Memo Relating To What Occurred In Verdin’s Cell Before Defendant Arrived</i> ...	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II DEFENDANT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A PROMPT SENTENCING	31
A. <i>The 25-Month Delay Between Defendant’s Conviction And Sentencing Did Not Deprive Defendant Of His Sixth Amendment Rights</i>	33
B. <i>20-Month Delay From Defendant’s Sentencing Until Entry Of Final Judgment Did Not Violate Sixth Amendment</i>	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Cody v. Henderson</i> , 936 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1991)	44
<i>Diaz v. Henderson</i> , 905 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Echo Acceptance Corp. v. Household Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2001)	19-20, 25
<i>Harris v. Champion</i> , 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 936 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957)	31
<i>Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 473 (1995)	43
<i>United States v. Batie</i> , 433 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 934 (2006)	38
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 145 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 911 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. Bindley</i> , 157 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1167 (1999)	30
<i>United States v. Bowling</i> , 619 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010)	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 849 (1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 91 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 425 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1199 (2006).....	34
<i>United States v. Clifton</i> , 406 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , No. 06-5166, 2008 WL 3861201 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Dirden</i> , 38 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1994)	31, 38
<i>United States v. Dorrell</i> , 758 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 389 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Habhab</i> , 132 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 508 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Larranaga</i> , 787 F.2d 489 (10th Cir. 1986)	22-23
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 627 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010)	33, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Lentz</i> , 524 F.3d 501 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 303 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 954 F.2d 1386 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McHorse</i> , 179 F.3d 889 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 944 (1999).....	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 543 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 946 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Ramos-Caraballo</i> , 375 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 385 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 988 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009)	35, 38-39
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 33 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1994)	35, 42
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alcaarez</i> , 647 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Velasco</i> , 953 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 411 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 826 F.2d 938 (10th Cir. 1987).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Yehling</i> , 456 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 97-1345, 1998 WL 883203 (10th Cir. Dec. 18, 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1165 (1999).....	40
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009).....	33
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	43
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242	3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(A)(ii).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(b).....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a).....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(a).....	14
Red. R. Crim. P. 35(b)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(c).....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 106, Advisory Committee Note.....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 106	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 403	26
